                                                                    June 12, 1997

Honorable Rick Bennetts

City of Mount Shasta

204 N. Washington Drive

Mount Shasta, California  96067

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-280
Dear Mayor Bennetts:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION
May you participate in a governmental decision regarding a new bottled water facility to be built immediately adjacent to rental property you own?

CONCLUSION
You may not participate in any governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on your rental property.

FACTS
You and your wife own rental property located within the Mt. Shasta City limits.  It is zoned commercial but currently contains two residential units.  The property is located at 131 Ski Village Drive and is about 0.4 acres in size.  The real property line is congruous with the Mt.  Shasta City boundary line.

Immediately adjacent to your property, outside the city limits in Siskiyou County, is a former lumber mill property.  It is presently being studied by an international corporation as a possible site to locate a large bottled water facility.  If the company purchases this property, they would have to obtain all permits and all environmental clearances through Siskiyou County.  However, the company would be negotiating with the City of Mt. Shasta for the following services and improvements to city property:  1) sale of city water for bottling purposes;  2) city sewer and water utility extensions, upgrades, and connections;  3)  the possible upgrading of Ski Village Drive within city limits for safety reasons to handle additional truck traffic; and, 

4) other services as needed.

You and your wife have owned this rental property since 1987.  You and your wife have never lived at this location and anticipate no change in the use of this property in the foreseeable future.  You do not anticipate any change in the value of your property if the adjacent former mill property is utilized as a bottled water plant.  The actual manufacturing plant would not be located adjacent to your property but would be located on the opposite side of Ski Village Drive.

ANALYSIS
Introduction
The Act was adopted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

You are a public official according to the Act.  (Regulation 18700.)  Regulation 18700 also determines when a public official makes a decision or participates in making a decision.  Regulation 18700, in pertinent part, provides:

  “(b)  A public official ‘makes a governmental decision,’ except as provided in subdivision (d) of this section, when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position:

  (1)  Votes on a matter;

  (2)  Appoints a person;

  (3)  Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action;

  (4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency;

  (5)  Determines not to act, within the meaning of subdivisions (b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3), or (b)(4) above, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.  When the determination not to act occurs because of the official's financial interest, the official's determination must be accompanied by disclosure of the financial interest, made part of the agency's official record, or made in writing to the official's supervisor as provided in 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18730(b)(10), to the appointing power, or to any other person specified in a Conflict of Interest Code adopted pursuant to Government Code Section 87300.

  (c)  A public official "participates in making a governmental decision," except as provided in subdivision (d) of this regulation, when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official:

  (1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a)(2)(A) above;

  (2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

  (A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a)(2)(A) above; or

  (B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in subdivision (a)(2)(A) above.

  (d)  Making or participating in making a governmental decision shall not include:

  (1)  Actions of public officials which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual, or clerical;

  (2)  Appearances by a public official as a member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to the official's personal interests as defined in 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18700.1(b)(1); or

  (3)  Actions by public officials relating to their compensation or the terms or conditions of their employment or contract.  In the case of public officials who are "consultants," as defined above, this includes actions by consultants relating to the terms or conditions of the contract pursuant to which they provide services to the agency, so long as they are acting in their private capacity.”  

You have not provided specific facts on how exactly you will be involved in decisions regarding the bottled water plant.  Please use the above regulation to determine whether you are making a governmental decision, or participating in making a governmental decision.  We have also enclosed a copy of Regulation 18700.1 which will help you determine when you are influencing a governmental decision. 

Economic Interests
Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, among other things: 1)  any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more; 2) any source of income aggregating two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.
  

You have stated that you have an economic interest in real property.  Assuming this interest is worth more than $1,000, you have an economic interest in the rental property located on Ski Village Drive.  You must disqualify yourself from any governmental decision at issue if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your interest in real property, distinguishable from the public generally.

You also have stated that you currently rent the property at issue.  The tenants of your rental unit are a source of income to you if you receive $250 or more per year from them.  Assuming that you do, you must disqualify yourself from any governmental decision at issue if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your source of income, distinguishable from the public generally.

Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  We must apply a foreseeability analysis to each economic interest.  First, your interest in real property.

You state in your letter that you do not believe that your property value will be affected by the new business being built immediately adjacent to your property.  To support your conclusion you state that the actual manufacturing plant will be located on the opposite side of your rental property.  However, you also state that if the bottled water business goes forward many improvements to city property will be necessary.  For example, there will be city sewer and water upgrades and Ski Village Drive, the street on which you live, will be upgraded to handle additional traffic.  You have not explained why these improvements and the additional truck traffic will not affect your real property value.  Considering the latter and the fact that the property where the proposed facility may be built is currently vacant, we conclude that the addition of a manufacturing business on real property immediately adjacent to your real property will likely change the property values, up or down, surrounding the proposed site and therefore meets the foreseeability standard.  

Next, we must apply a foreseeability analysis to your source of income, your tenants.  Again, an effect on a source of income is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  We do not have sufficient facts to make a final determination of foreseeability as to this economic interest.

Materiality
Assuming foreseeability, disqualification is still only required where the foreseeable effect on the public official’s economic interest is material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  The standard for materiality differs depending on the type of economic interest involved and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in a decision.
  Since you have not provided specific information about any particular governmental decision, we cannot conclusively determine whether any of your economic interests are directly involved.  Most likely, your economic interest will be indirectly affected.  

Regulation 18702.3 governs an ownership interest in real property indirectly involved in a governmental decision  (copy enclosed).  Regulation 18702.3, in pertinent part, states:

  “(a) The effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct, indirect or beneficial ownership interest (not including a leasehold interest), if any of the following applies:

  (1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official’s real property interest.

  (2) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services.

  (3) The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of:

  (A) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more on the fair market value of the real property in which the official has an interest; or

  (B) Will affect the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.”  

You have not provided sufficient facts to determine the issue of materiality.  You have indicated that your property is adjacent to boundary and that some decisions may involve improvements.  If any subdivision of the above regulation applies, you may not participate in the governmental decision.  For example, if the boundary of your property and the former mill property is within 300 feet, you may not participate in a decision unless you can demonstrate that there will be no effect on your real property.  (Barisone Advice Letter, A-95-082.) You must apply the above regulation to your situation to determine whether or not any financial effect is material.

Assuming foreseeability, a financial effect is material on a source of income who is an individual
 indirectly involved in the decision when:

  The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income or gifts to an official if any of the following applies:

  (a) The decision will affect the individual’s income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

  (b) The decision will affect the individual’s real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Section 18702.3 or 18702.4.”

You must determine whether this materiality standard is met.  If any subdivision of the above regulation applies, you may not participate in the governmental decision.

Public Generally
Even if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  For the “public generally” exception to apply, a decision must affect the official’s interest in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  Regulation 18703 sets out two types of tests to determine what constitutes a significant segment of the public (copy enclosed). 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 87103 also includes other economic interests which do not seem to be implicated by your facts.  (Section 87103(a), (d) and (e).)


�	  “A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or:


(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.


(3) A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.”


�  If your tenant is a business, you must apply Regulation 18702.2 instead (copy enclosed).





